

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
TEXAS'S MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT REGARDING NEW
MEXICO'S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
DAVID A. ROMAN
Special Assistant Attorneys General
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.
500 Marquette Avenue NW, Suite 700
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
505-242-2228
marcus@roblesrael.com

**Counsel of Record*

BENNET W. RALEY
LISA M. THOMPSON
MICHAEL A. KOPP
Special Assistant Attorneys General
TROUT RALEY
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80203
303-861-1963

February 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

II. NEW MEXICO’S COUNTERCLAIMS, FILED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ITS ANSWERS, ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT. 5

 A. Texas Attempts to Create a Rule Governing Counterclaims in Original Actions That Does Not Exist.6

 B. Precedent Supports New Mexico Being Able to File its Counterclaims in Conjunction with its Answers.8

 C. The Parties Anticipated That New Mexico Would File Counterclaims in Conjunction With its Answers, and it is Disingenuous to Now Suggest That it Was First Required to Seek Leave to File Them.....11

 D. Because New Mexico’s Counterclaims Implicate Compact Rights and Responsibilities Just as do the Complaints of Texas and the United States, It Would Be Unworkable and a Waste of Judicial Resources to Litigate the Claims on Parallel Tracks.....13

III. NEW MEXICO’S SECOND COUNTERCLAIM REGARDING THE EFFECT OF THE 2008 OPERATING AGREEMENT ON ITS COMPACT APPORTIONMENT STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR RELIEF AGAINST THE UNITED STATES. 16

IV. NEW MEXICO’S FIFTH AND SEVENTH COUNTERCLAIMS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE COMPACT VIOLATIONS AND STATE VALID CLAIMS FOR RELIEF. 23

 A. New Mexico’s Fifth and Seventh Counterclaims State Compact Violations, Not Simply Violations of Federal Statutes.....23

 B. The Water Supply Act Applies to the Project.25

C.	New Mexico is Entitled to Relief for Violations of the MPA That Reduce its Compact Apportionment.	28
V.	NEW MEXICO HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED ITS THIRD, FOURTH, FIFTH AND SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, AND SUCH DEFENSES ARE AVAILABLE IN COMPACT ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS.	31
A.	Texas is Incorrect That Equitable Defenses are Categorically Unavailable in Compact Enforcement Proceedings.	32
B.	New Mexico has Sufficiently Pled its Rhird (Unclean Hands), Fourth (Acceptance/Waiver/Estoppel), Fifth (Laches), and Seventh (Failure to Exhaust Remedies) Affirmative Defenses to Texas’s Complaint.	34
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Tohono O’oodham Nation,
818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 42

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5

Bank of New York v. First Millennium, Inc.,
607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4, 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 5

Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and School Lands,
461 U.S. 273 (1983) 36, 43

Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.,
833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 5

Colorado v. Kansas,
320 U.S. 383 (1943) 36

Cruz v. AAA Carting and Rubbish Removal, Inc.,
116 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 5

Delaware v. New York,
510 U.S. 805 (1993) 11, 12

El Paso County Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. and United States,
No. 07-CA-0027 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2007) 21

Ellis v. City of Minneapolis,
860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5

Georgia v. South Carolina,
497 U.S. 376 (1990) 40

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs of Crawford Cty., Inc.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984) 37, 42

<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	20
<i>Illinois v. Kentucky</i> , 500 U.S. 380 (1991)	36, 43
<i>In re Application of City and Cty. of Denver, Acting By and Through Its Bd. of Water Comm'rs</i> , Case Nos. 2782, 5016, 5017, 1989 WL 128576 (D. Colo. Oct. 23, 1989)	30
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	43
<i>Johnson v. Yellow Cab Transit Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 383 (1944)	38
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	42
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 475 U.S. 1079 (1986)	10
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995)	36, 37, 43, 44
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska and Colorado</i> , 527 U.S. 1020 (1999)	passim
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)	35
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933)	38
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	8
<i>Minch Family LLLP v. Buffalo-Red River Watershed Dist.</i> , 628 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	8
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)	5

<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	12, 20, 27
<i>Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Park University Enterprises, Inc. v. American Cas. Co. of Reading, PA</i> , 442 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	35
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	38
<i>Roberts v. Robert v. Rohrman, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 545 (D.C. Ill. 1995).....	6
<i>Se. Fed. Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Stafford v. Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 554 Fed. App'x 360 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	20
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 397 U.S. 931 (1970)	10
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 959 (2018)	19, 21, 24, 31
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	41
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	33, 37
<i>United States v. Amwest Sur. Ins. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42

<i>United States v. Any & All Radio Station Transmission Equip.</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000).....	4
--	---

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	42
---	----

<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2004).....	4, 22, 32
---	-----------

<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	8
--	---

Statutes

Miscellaneous Purposes Act, 43 U.S.C. § 521	20, 21, 25
---	------------

Reclamation Project Act of 1939, 43 U.S.C. § 485 et seq.....	22, 23
--	--------

Water Supply Act of 1958, 43 U.S.C. § 390b.....	24
---	----

Water Supply Act of 1958, 43 U.S.C. § 390b(e)	20, 23, 24
---	------------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1
-----------------------------	---

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	8
-----------------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 17.3.....	4
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure Civ. § 1367 (3d ed. 2004).....	3
